• modifying characteristics of the investment securities portfolio; or
• using derivative financial instruments, to a limited degree.

A key element in our ongoing process is to measure and monitor interest rate risk using a model to quantify the likely impact of changing interest rates on Old
National’s results of operations. The model quantifies the effects of various possible interest rate scenarios on projected net interest income. The model
measures the impact on net interest income relative to a base case scenario over a two-year cumulative horizon resulting from an immediate change in interest
rates using multiple rate scenarios. The base case scenario assumes that the balance sheet and interest rates are held at current levels. The model shows our
projected net interest income sensitivity based on interest rate changes only and does not consider other forecast assumptions. Due to the dynamics of future
interest rate expectations, we also measure and monitor interest rate risk using the forward curve, which may be a more probable scenario of our interest rate
exposure. The forward curve represents the relationship between the price of forward contracts and the time to maturity of the forward contracts at a point in
time. Presentation of the forward curve model is included in the following table as of September 30, 2024.

70

The following table illustrates our projected net interest income sensitivity over a two-year cumulative horizon based on the asset/liability model at
September 30, 2024 and 2023:

Immediate Rate Decrease
September 30, 2024

Forward
Curve

Immediate Rate Increase

(dollars in thousands)
-300

Basis Points
-200

Basis Points
-100

Basis Points Base
+100

Basis Points
+200

Basis Points
+300

Basis Points
September 30, 2024
Projected interest income:
Money market, other
  interest earning
  investments, and
  investment
  securities $ 737,961 $ 807,095 $ 865,971 $ 866,677 $ 918,494 $ 973,828 $ 1,020,305 $ 1,065,415

Loans 3,158,639 3,608,455 4,040,454 4,067,305 4,452,342 4,850,245 5,244,460 5,637,989
Total interest
   income 3,896,600 4,415,550 4,906,425 4,933,982 5,370,836 5,824,073 6,264,765 6,703,404

Projected interest expense:
Deposits 612,510 926,094 1,239,973 1,103,710 1,569,797 1,906,464 2,227,439 2,548,426
Borrowings 317,486 408,663 506,110 496,282 596,492 687,039 777,281 867,539

Total interest
   expense 929,996 1,334,757 1,746,083 1,599,992 2,166,289 2,593,503 3,004,720 3,415,965
Net interest
   income $ 2,966,604 $ 3,080,793 $ 3,160,342 $ 3,333,990 $ 3,204,547 $ 3,230,570 $ 3,260,045 $ 3,287,439

Change from base $ (237,943) $ (123,754) $ (44,205) $ 129,443 $ 26,023 $ 55,498 $ 82,892
% change from base (7.43)% (3.86)% (1.38)% 4.04 % 0.81 % 1.73 % 2.59 %

Immediate Rate Decrease Immediate Rate Increase
-300

Basis Points
-200

Basis Points
-100

Basis Points Base
+100

Basis Points
+200

Basis Points
+300

Basis Points
September 30, 2023
Projected interest income:
Money market, other
  interest earning
  investments, and
  investment
  securities $ 722,474 $ 777,196 $ 834,683 $ 890,384 $ 958,522 $ 1,026,439 $ 1,094,063

Loans 2,966,315 3,323,529 3,684,648 4,040,544 4,393,546 4,747,308 5,100,845
Total interest
   income 3,688,789 4,100,725 4,519,331 4,930,928 5,352,068 5,773,747 6,194,908

Projected interest expense:
Deposits 528,719 785,519 1,047,596 1,279,764 1,547,400 1,826,990 2,100,598
Borrowings 366,090 432,424 521,008 598,589 676,220 753,909 831,590

Total interest
   expense 894,809 1,217,943 1,568,604 1,878,353 2,223,620 2,580,899 2,932,188
Net interest
   income $ 2,793,980 $ 2,882,782 $ 2,950,727 $ 3,052,575 $ 3,128,448 $ 3,192,848 $ 3,262,720

Change from base $ (258,595) $ (169,793) $ (101,848) $ 75,873 $ 140,273 $ 210,145
% change from base (8.47)% (5.56)% (3.34)% 2.49 % 4.60 % 6.88 %

71

The following table illustrates the upper bound, Federal Funds Rate assumed in the simulation above at September 30, 2024 and 2023:

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023

Basis Point Change Scenario
Federal Funds

Rate Month 12
Federal Funds

Rate Month 12
+300 5.0 % 8.0 % 5.5 % 8.5 %
+200 5.0 % 7.0 % 5.5 % 7.5 %
+100 5.0 % 6.0 % 5.5 % 6.5 %
Base 5.0 % 5.0 % 5.5 % 5.5 %
-100 5.0 % 4.0 % 5.5 % 4.5 %
-200 5.0 % 3.0 % 5.5 % 3.5 %
-300 5.0 % 2.0 % 5.5 % 2.5 %

(1) Represents the upper bound, Federal Funds Rate.
(2) Represents the Federal Funds Rate in month 12 given a gradual, parallel “ramp” relative to the base implied forward scenario.

Our projected net interest income increased year over year driven by loan growth and asset repricing due to current interest rates and economic conditions. Our
overall strategy is consistent period over period, as we continue to manage our balance sheet toward a neutral interest rate risk position in a disciplined manner.

A key element in the measurement and modeling of interest rate risk is the re-pricing assumptions of our transaction deposit accounts, which align with our